3. EFFECT OF THE ISSUANCE TO TARGET SUBSCRIBERS ON THE SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For reference and illustration purposes only, assuming that there are no changes to the total issued

Shares (excluding the Issuance to Target Subscribers) from the Latest Practicable Date to the date

immediately preceding the completion of the Issuance to Target Subscribers and that subject to the

regulatory requirements of the places where the Shares are listed, a maximum of 624,427,935 new A

Shares are issued under the Issuance to Target Subscribers (which represents approximately 13.96% of

the total issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date and approximately 12.25% of the enlarged total

issued Shares upon completion of the Issuance to Target Subscribers), the shareholding structure of the

Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately following the completion of the Issuance to

Target Subscribers is set out as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately following
the completion of the Issuance

to Target Subscribers

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the total issued
Shares2

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the total issued
Shares2

A Shares
Shandong Gold Group Co., Ltd.

(山東黃金集團有限公司) 1,694,069,251 37.87% 1,694,069,251 33.23%
Shandong Gold Resources Development

Co., Ltd.
(山東黃金資源開發有限公司) 194,872,049 4.36% 194,872,049 3.82%

Shandong Gold Non-ferrous Metal Mine
Group Co., Ltd.
(山東黃金有色礦業集團有限公司) 115,477,482 2.58% 115,477,482 2.27%

Shandong Gold Group Qingdao Gold
Co., Ltd.
(山東黃金集團青島黃金有限公司) 31,467,157 0.7% 31,467,157 0.62%

SDG (Beijing) Industry Investment
Co., Ltd.
(山東黃金（北京）產業投資有限公司) 3,257,045 0.07% 3,257,045 0.06%

Public A Shareholders 1,575,300,363 35.22% 2,199,728,2981 43.15%

Total number of A Shares 3,614,443,347 80.80% 4,238,871,282 83.15%

H Shares
Public H Shareholders 858,986,178 19.20% 858,986,178 16.85%

Total number of H Shares 858,986,178 19.20% 858,986,178 16.85%

Total 4,473,429,525 100.00% 5,097,857,460 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 12 —

Notes:

1. It is expected that all of the maximum of 624,427,935 new A Shares to be issued under the Issuance to Target
Subscribers will be held by public Shareholders.

2. The percentages listed in the above table are all rounded to two decimal places.

4. EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company did not conduct any equity fund raising activities during the past twelve months
immediately before the Latest Practicable Date.

5. EGM AND H SHARES CLASS MEETING

The EGM and the H Shares Class Meeting are to be held at the conference room of the Company,